

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1013

CHIJOKE BOMANI BEN-YISRAYL,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RON NEAL,
Superintendent, Indiana State Prison,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Cause No. 1:12-cv-661-TWP-MJD
Hon. Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
SUPERINTENDENT RON NEAL**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana

ANDREW A. KOBE
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee
Superintendent Ron Neal

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South, 5TH Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 233-3349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument:	
I. Ben-Yisrayl’s claim of ineffective of assistance of resentencing counsel for failing to present different mitigation evidence is waived for appeal	10
II. Ben-Yisrayl’s current claim of ineffective assistance of counsel is barred from review by procedural default	11
III. If available for review, Ben-Yisrayl has not shown that he is entitled to relief on his ineffective assistance of resentencing counsel claim	13
IV. The district court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to accept Ben-Yisrayl’s untimely reply brief	16
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Service.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	14
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. State</i> , 738 N.E.2d 253 (Ind. 2000)	6
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. State</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1223 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	6
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. State</i> , No. 49A02-1003-CR-332 (Ind. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2010).....	7
<i>Bolton v. Akpore</i> , 730 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Cty. of McHenry v. Ins. Co. of the W.</i> , 438 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 598 N.E.2d 1041 (Ind. 1992).....	4, 5
<i>Denny v. Gudmanson</i> , 252 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2001)	9, 14
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995).....	11
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Ingersoll Milling Mach. Co.</i> , 133 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir.1998).....	16
<i>Haas v. Abrahamson</i> , 910 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10, 15
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Machine Tool Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 653 (7th 2005).....	10
<i>LB Credit Corp. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 1263 (7th Cir.1995)	10
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	14
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	14
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	11
<i>Perruquet v. Briley</i> , 390 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Rastafari v. Anderson</i> , 278 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Schaff v. Snyder</i> , 190 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15

<i>Searcy v. Jaimet</i> , 332 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Ben-Yisrayl</i> , 809 N.E.2d 309 (Ind. 2004)	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14
<i>Wilson v. Briley</i> , 243 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (d)	13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Ind. Post-Conviction Rule 1(12)	15
Fed. Rule Civil Procedure 59(e).....	3, 10
